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ROLL OF THOSE WHO HAVE REPRESENTED CANADA  
IN THE KOLAPORE MATCH SINCE 1871 

 
This list includes all those selected for the Kolapore, Captains, Adjutants, Coaches and 
Reserves (where known). 
 
Index: (C) = Captain, (A) = Adjutant, (Ch) = Coach, (R) = Reserve. 
 
If a Team Officer has also shot then it is denoted by an asterisk eg 1971*(C). 
 
This list includes the team from Ontario which competed in the first Kolapore Match in 
1871.  
 
Teams for 1949 and 1950 are still missing. 
 
 
Adams WD 1996, 2001(A), 2008(Ch), 2012, 2017(A), 2018(C)(Ch), 
Aiken Asst Surg E  1872, 
Ambrose CE  1976, 1978(Ch), 
Anderson Brig WAB  1960(C), 
Anderson Lt Col WP  1904(C), 
Anderson Brig WB 1935(C), 
Andrews ESW  1974(Ch), 1980(Ch), 1981(Ch), 1982(C), 1984(Ch), 
Angear Sgt J  1921, 
Armstrong Sgt EC  1957, 
Armstrong SSgt JA 1884, 1886, 1889, 1891, 1892,  
Armstrong Sgt JH  1912, 1914, 
Arnold Maj OR 1876(A), 
Arnold Lt E 1875, 
Ashall SSgt W 1883, 1885, 1889, 
Ashe QMSgt AE  1923, 
Aylmer Lt Col Hon M  1877(C), 
Axam HF  1970, 
 
Bacon Lt Col T  1889(C), 
Balfour Capt GH 1881, 
Baillie CSgt JG 1874,  
Baillie Sgt FH  1880, 
Baldwin WW 1985, 1987, 1990, 1992(A)(Ch), 1995, 
Barker G  1974, 
Barnhill Capt JL 1876, 1880, 
Barwise RC  1975, 1977, 1978(A), 1981, 1982, 1988(C),  
Battershill Sgt JW  1912, 
Bawden P 2004,  
Baxter Sgt G 1873, 
Bayles Sgt TS 1902, 
Bayne CA  1989, 
Beatty Tpr J  1886, 
Beaumont Cpl BW  1934, 
Beckett Sgt NL  1938, 1951, 1956, 1959, 1961, 1969, 1976(C), 
Beer Lt Col EB  1878(C), 
Bekessy NS  1966, 
Belanger Mrs J 2006, 
Belcher Capt HW  1882, 
Bell Pte Anthony  1872, 1875, 1879, 1883, 
Bell Sgt A 1886, 
Bell Capt W 1871, 
Bendik G 2007(R), 2017, 
Bertram Sgt H 1894, 
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Bertram Surg Lt TA 1899, 
Best RG  1974, 1979*(Ch), 1982, 1989(Ch), 2001(Ch), 2003(Ch), 

2008(Ch), 2012(Ch), 
Besteck Maj BE  1958, 1960, 1961(A), 1964(Ch), 1974(C), 
Betts AR 2013(Ch), 2016(Ch), 2017(R), 
Bibby Pte F  1911, 
Bishop Capt W 1890, 
Bishop Capt HW  1928, 1933, 1934(C), 
Bissonnette SJ  1982(A), 1991, 1992(C), 1993, 1994, 1997, 1998, 

1999, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, 
2009, 2010(Ch), 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, 2019(R), 

Black GW  1971, 1972(Ch), 
Blackburn Lt AM  1922, 
Blair Lt HC 1897, 1898, 1899, 1900, 1904, 
Blair Maj RM  1923, 1929(Ch), 
Blais Sgt JH  1954, 1955, 
Blaiklock Maj WM  1891(A), 
Blanchet Lt Col JG 1879, 
Blanchette Cpl AH  1955, 1960, 
Boa Lt GS  1951, 1952, 
Boa Lt J  1935, 1952(Ch), 
Boa Miss V  1980, 1981, 1983, 
Bodley Sgt SW 1901,  
Bond Lt Col F  1888(C), 
Borland Sgt J  1926, 1933, 1934, 
Bossé Capt CL 1884(A), 
Bourque M 1995, 
Boville Lt TC 1895, 
Bowman GR 1985, 2000, 2009, 2013(A), 2018(Ch), 
Bowen Lt JA  1930, 
Boyd Lt WB 1873, 1879(A), 
Brereton Lt Col DC 1964(C), 1969, 
Brick Lt Col JC  1972(C), 
Bridgman Capt AG RCN 1963(C), 
Broadhurst Sgt JJ 1897, 1898, 
Brousseau Lt G  1972, 1973, 1975, 
Brown Maj CM  1962, 1965, 1966(A), 1973(C), 
Brown EG  1966, 
Brown Cpl WJ  1958, 
Bruce Maj J  1896(A), 
Bullock Sgt AG  1914, 
Bullock BL 2007, 2013, 
Bullock DC  1975(Ch), 1979, 
Bullock JC 1984, 1986, 1987, 1988(Ch), 1989, 1990(Ch), 
Burch Lt J 1871, 
Burke Lt DT  1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 

1953(Ch), 1962(C), 
Burland Lt Col JH  1902(C), 
Burland Maj WW 1911(C), 
Burton QMSgt HW  1932, 
Butler DP  1978, 
Butler Maj WC  1921(A), 
Butterfield J  1970, 1973, 1977, 1978, 1982(Ch), 1986(Ch), 
 
Campbell Pte MD 1896, 
Carlton Ms SER 2009, 
Carter Lt AC  1930, 
Cartwright Capt AD 1887, 1899, 
Casey Maj G  1877(A), 
Cathline Sgt RB  1957, 1958, 1960, 1963, 1964(Ch), 
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Caven Sgt Maj J  1906, 1907, 
Chandler Lt J  1922, 
Chamberlain Lt HC 1888, 
Chapman JS 2006(Ch), 2009(R), 2011(Ch), 2014(C), 2015(Ch), 

2016(Ch), 
Champagne PC 2016, 
Chase GE  1968, 1979, 1986, 1988, 1990, 1992, 1993, 1994, 

1995, 1997(Ch), 2001(Ch),  
Chase PB  1988, 
Chisholm DM  2014(Ch), 2015(Ch), 
Chisholm Lt Col GT  1929(Comdt), 
Choquette Miss C 2017, 2018, 
Clarke CPO DR  1958, 
Clark RL  1975, 1977, 
Clark Capt W 1885(A), 
Clevland QMSgt TP  1876, 
Clifford Pte WJ  1911, 
Collings Capt H  1929, 1951(A), 
Colman-Sadd B 2019, 
Colquhoun Capt WG  1929(C), 
Colwell Lt Col CH  1937(C), 
Colville Lt GN  1938, 1951, 1952, 1975(C), 
Cooke Col JP 1898(C), 
Copping Sgt T 1875, 
Corbin Capt JG 1883, 1885, 
Corcoran D  1982, 
Corrigan Sgt R 1900, 
Cotton Capt WH 1871, 
Coulter Maj AB  1935, 1953(C), 
Cowan Lt Col EC  1958, 
Cramer Sgt JJ 1959, 1965, 1970, 1973, 
Cresswell CE  1979(A), 1983, 
Crighton Capt D  1924(A), 
Cross CE  1977, 
Cross Maj RS  1924, 
Crowe Lt J 1882, 
Crowe Maj CR  1893, 1896, 1901, 1904, 1905, 1908, 1910, 1920, 

1921, 1922, 1923, 1925, 
Cruit Lt W 1875, 1879, 
Cunningham Capt KA  1987, 1988, 1990, 2000,  
Curren Capt AE  1881(A), 
 
Dahlstrom CDA  1991(Ch), 1994, 1996, 1998(Ch), 2001, 2004(Ch), 
Dahlstrom Mrs PL 1995(A), 1996(R), 1999(R), 2001(C), 2004(C), 
Daigle JE 1972(Ch), 1978(Ch),  
Daines DG  1964, 1965, 1967, 1969(Ch), 1974(Ch), 1975(Ch), 

1976, 1981(Ch), 1982(Ch), 1983(Ch), 1985(Ch), 
1991(Ch), 1993(Ch), 1995(Ch), 1998(Ch), 2002(Ch), 
2005(Ch), 

D'Amour L 1978(Ch), 1989(A), 1993(Ch), 1996(Ch),  
Davidson Capt WH  1891, 1897, 1905(C)(A) 
Davidson SSgt WJ 1894, 
Davies Lt MT  1961, 
Dawson RJF 1997, 2001,  
de Chastelain Gen AJGD 1989(C),  
de Courcy-Ireland Mrs M  1986(A), 
Delamere Lt Col JM  1900(C), 
Dempster Maj JT 1935(A), 
Denholm Pte A  1913, 
Denison Lt Col FC 1893(C), 
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Dillon Maj R 1904, 
Dingle Lt Col ND  1936(C), 
Dobell P 2012(A), 2014(Ch), 
Dombrowski B  1989, 
Douglas Capt LH  1967(A), 
Dover Lt J 1882, 1888, 
Downey Lt JT  1931, 
Draper CQMS JA  1955, 
Drysdale Sgt Maj J 1893, 1897, 
Dudzinski PJ 1999, 2008, 2012, 2014(Ch), 2015, 2017(Ch), 2018(Ch), 
Duff Stuart Capt J  1903, 1905, 1907(C)(A), 1913(C), 
Dugas J  1975, 2000, 2009*(A), 
Dunbar Maj JS  1897(A), 
Duncan Sgt WS 1888, 
Dunlop RA  1976(A), 
 
Eaton Pte JE 1873, 
Edmond Pte R 1920, 
Elliott Capt A  1905, 
Ellis F  1992, 2005,  
Elmitt Maj TF  1920(C), 
Emslie CSM GM  1914, 1921, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 

1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1937, 
Evans P 1984, 
Ewan Lt P 1879, 
Ewing Lt WJ  1937, 1938, 
 
Farquharson Sgt GH  1951, 1968, 
Fenton Gp Capt JH 1955(A), 
Ferguson B 1993, 
Ferguson Pte J  1872, 
Fielding-Isaacs SJA 2015(R), 
Finlayson Cpl MD 1877, 
Fish SSgt L  1958, 1967, 1969, 
Fitch Maj Gen (Retd) ED  1998(C), 2019(A), 
Fitch Lt JE 1878(A), 1884, 
Fleming Gnr AR  1899, 1900, 1901, 
Flynn Sgt T 1876, 
Foam Sgt CW  1930, 1931, 
Forbes Lt WE 1898, 
Foreman Capt JF  1927, 
Forrest Capt WH  1905, 1910, 
Forster Lt ELC  1912, 
Forster Sgt KG  1955, 
Fortney P  1976, 
Francis Lt ETD  1922, 
Fraser DA  1970, 
Fraser Lt Col JD  1938(C), 
Frazer GT  1987, 1990, 1992, 1994, 1997,  
Freeborn CSgt J  1909, 1910, 1911, 1913, 
Friesen RJ  1993(A), 1999(C),  
Frost SE 1984, 1985, 1986, 1992, 1995, 1996(R), 1997(A), 

1998(R), 1999(Ch), 2001, 2002(C), 2003(A), 2005, 
2007(Ch), 2008(Ch), 2009(Ch), 2011(C), 2019(R), 

Fung Lt BE 2017, 2018, 2019, 
Fyvie Lt D  1929(R), 
 
Gagne Ms A 2006, 
Gamble Capt GJ  1951, 1952, 
Ganter C  1984, 1999,  
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Gardiner Maj F  1932(C), 
Garland WS  1971(A), 
Gaudet Capt EJ  1975, 
Gauvin E  1997, 1998, 2000(R), 2006, 2009, 2019, 
George CSM WE  1956, 1969, 
Gibault Insp JP  1973(A), 1974, 1975, 1980(R), 1984(C), 
Gibson Lt Col D  1879, 
Gibson Lt Col JM 1871, 1881(C), 
Gibson Col The Hon CWG  1914(A), 1933, 1935, 1951(Ch), 
Gilchrist Lt JW  1899, 1901, 
Giles Sqn Ldr GT RCAF  1957, 
Gillies Pte A 1887, 
Gilmour Lt Col  1874(C), 
Glover W  1971, 
Goodhouse Lt FJ  1919, 1924, 1926, 
Goodwin Sgt W  1884, 
Gordon Wg Cdr JA  1952, 1962, 
Gormley Maj AF  1948, 
Goulbourne PA  1990(A), 
Goulden Maj J  1952, 
Graham SSgt A  1901, 1907, 
Graham Pte AW 1880, 
Graham Lt SW  1930(C), 1936, 1948(Ch), 
Grant RA  1966, 1968, 
Granville Capt C  1900(C), 
Gray Sgt JH  1925, 1927, 1931, 
Gray Capt HHO 1879, 1888, 1890, 
Gregory Fg Off TW  1938, 1939, 1948, 1952, 1954(A),  
Grundy RA  1977, 1978, 1979, 1988, 1995, 1998, 
Gunter Capt AG  1948(A), 
 
Haines Lt Cdr E  1937(A), 
Hall Sgt CM 1890, 
Hall Maj DF  1969(A), 1972(Ch), 1973(Ch), 1981(C), 
Hall Capt HC 1965(A), 
Hall Maj TV  1970(A), 
Hall Lt Col TW  1952, 1970(C), 
Hall WV  1976, 1978, 
Halley Capt EH  1936, 
Hampton Maj RW  1953, 1954, 1959, 1960, 1962, 1966, 1967*(C), 

1975(A), 
Harker AS  1982, 
Harper Maj GR 1961, 1972, 2005(A), 2010(C), 
Harris Sgt Maj HJ  1871, 1873, 
Harrison Maj RS  1939, 
Hartt Maj FH  1893(A), 
Hartt Maj JT 1877, 1878, 1883, 1887(A), 
Harvey Lt AJ  1925, 
Hatch Sgt JC 1919, 
Hawes HC  1968(C), 
Hawkins Sgt Maj WA  1913, 1914, 1920, 1921, 1923, 1924, 1927, 1928, 

1930, 
Hayhurst Lt TE  1938, 
Hayhurst SSgt TH 1894, 1895, 1896, 1898, 1903, 1906,  
Hearn Ms CH 2015, 
Hearn Miss LL 2008, 
Helmer Capt RA  1899(A), 
Henderson Capt A  1901(A), 
Henderson Brig GWA 1961(C),   
Henderson CSgt MB 1891, 1893, 
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Hennok LAC JA  1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966 
Hicks Sgt W  1953, 
Hilton Cpl W 1885, 
Hirst GF  1959(A) 1971(C), 
Hobbs RM  1984, 
Hogg IR 2005(R), 
Holloway Maj KM  1936(A), 
Hood Capt J  1889(A), 
Hope Lt Col JA 1931(C), 
Hora Lt W 1890, 
Horsey Sgt Maj J  1891, 
Houlden Maj JW  1932, 1965(C), 
Hulbert GC  1996(Ch), 1999(Ch),  
Hunt Capt AW  1935, 
Hunt SG 2013, 2018, 
Hunter Lt J 1875, 1877, 1879, 
Huntley C  1965, 
Hutcheson Maj JE  1890, 1898, 1910(C)(A), 
Hutchison Maj RG 1919, 
 
Ibbotson Maj EB 1894(C), 
Iddiols Sgt C 1935, 
Isaac Lt PK  1958, 1961, 
 
James Lt CO  1960, 1963, 
Jameson Lt CB 1885, 
Jamieson Sgt ER  1953, 1954, 
Jasiak AJS 1996,  
Jenkins Lt JW  1998(R), 2004, 2005, 2010*(A), 2012(C), 2015, 
Jennings Pte WT 1871, 
Jensen Sgt TA  1937, 
Jermey F 1965, 1971, 
Jmaeff P  1983(A), 1987(C), 1998(Ch), 2002(A),  
Johnson Ens G  1872, 
Johnson Lt Col ML 1969(C), 
Johnson Lt Col S  1938, 1939, 1953, 1954, 1968(A), 1970, 
Jones Maj JM  1908, 1909, 
 
Katona AK 2008, 2012, 2014(Ch), 
Kaufman BB  1997,  
Kay SSgt GB  1951, 1953, 
Kay RG  1971, 
Kayne Sgt W  1955, 
Kelly Sgt Maj L  1872(A), 
Kelly SgtW  1909, 
Kennedy Lt CF  1937, 1938, 1939, 1952(A), 
Kerr SSgt H  1905, 1906, 
Kiddie Sgt Maj R  1928, 1936, 
Keddy Sgt L 1873, 
Keizer Cpl D  1967, 
Kier Sgt J  1936, 1937, 
Kimmerley Pte AS 1886, 
Kincade Sgt RG 1871, 
King MajWC  1886, 1897, 1903, 1908(C)(A), 
Kinnear Lt JM 1877, 
Kirkpatrick Capt AT  1894(A), 
Kirkpatrick Lt Col GA MP  1876(C), 
Kolenko A 2004, 2011(Ch), 
Kozicki V  2001(R), 
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La Boyne RD  1975, 
Lambe JF 2006(C), 
Landreville MJLA 2011, 
Langille BI 2004, 2010, 2014, 2016, 2019, 
Langstroth Tpr A  1897, 
Langstroth Sgt G 1883, 
Langstroth Pte LA 1900,  
Langstroth Sgt W  1887, 
Launcelott Dr GO  1981, 2005, 2006(A), 
Lays F  1974,  
Layton Capt G 1874, 
Larkin Cpl JS 1872, 
Lawrence PJ  1972, 1980, 
Lee Sgt MH  1913, 
Letson DM  1977(A), 1993(C), 
Letson Lt Col HFG  1934(Ch), 
Little Lt L 1871(Ch)(A), 
Limpert Lt J  1893, 
Ling M  1991, 
Logie Sgt DM  1886, 
Loggie Sgt TG 1875,  
Lonsdale Sgt J  1922, 1923, 
Lucas Capt AC  1929, 1934, 1939, 
 
McAdam Lt CL 1892, 
McBean Maj WP  1957, 
McCleneghan Capt A  1871, 
McLeod CSM N  1948, 
MacDonald Maj Gen BF 1980(C),  
MacDonald BW 2014, 
McDonald WO1 HE  1959, 
McDonald Sgt Dr AA  1871, 
MacDonald Maj WC  1892(A), 
MacDougall CSM E 1901, 
McGregor Cpl R 1903, 1904, 
MacGregor Maj KR  1927, 1928, 1957(C), 
McGregor Sgt KM  1926, 
McHarg Capt WH  1907, 1910, 
McInnes Cpl D  1908, 1914, 1919, 
MacIntyre Pte A 1880, 
MacKay Maj SF  1900(A), 
McKay SSgt RM  1959, 
McKellar JR  1982, 1983, 1985, 2004(Ch), 2006(R), 2011(Ch), 
MacKenzie Capt GF  1950(A), 
McKenzie Lt W  1937, 
MacKinlay Lt Col AK 1875(C), 
McLean Lt Col HH  1899(C), 
McLennan Lt Mary 1951(C), 
McLeod Sgt Maj NJ 1933, 1948, 1954, 
McLeod Lt RD  1934, 
MacKay Maj SF 1900(A), 
MacKenzie Capt GF  1950(A), 
MacManus Maj DT  1927(C),  
McMicking Capt GA 1888, 
McMullen Sgt T 1871, 
McNachton Lt EA 1874, 1882(A), 
McNaughton Sgt Maj EA  1871, 
McPherson Maj JP  1880(A), 
MacRae Maj D  1950(C), 
McVittie Pte J 1898, 1900, 1907, 
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McVittie SSgt R 1889, 1891, 
 (shot for Mother Country in 1881, 1885 and 1886 before emigrating to Canada) 
Marion A  1969, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1976, 1980, 1981, 1982, 

1983, 1985, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1994, 1996, 
1997*(Ch), 2000, 2002, 2003*(C), 2006, 2007, 2009, 
2011, 2013, 2017(Ch), 2019(Ch), 

Markham Maj A 1895(C), 
Marks Cpl JW 1882, 
Marris Capt H 1885, 1887, 1890, 1892, 
Marshall JA 1957, 1978, 1988(A), 1999, 2004(A), 2005(C), 2007, 

2010(Ch), 2014(Ch), 
Martin Capt A  1914, 1922(Ch), 1923(Ch), 1924, 1925(Ch), 1926(Ch), 

1927(Ch), 1928(Ch), 1929(Ch), 1930(Ch), 1932(Ch), 
Martin Capt FR  1919, 
Martinson Lt PJ  1935, 1936, 
Mason Maj J 1871, 1897(C), 
Massey Lt Col F 1892(C), 
Matchett Lt GE  1932, 1937, 
Maxwell Lt J 1886, 
Melling RDA 2004, 
Mercer Maj MS  1895, 1909(C), 
Mercier JML  1976, 
Milligan Sgt WP 1894, 
Mills Lt JR  1875, 1879, 1880, 
Milroy Lt Gen WA 1977(C), 
Mitchell Pte AFB  1907, 1912, 
Mitchell Capt CN  1882, 1887, 1895(A), 
Mitchell SSgt D 1876, 1877, 1881, 1892, 
Mitchell Pte JB  1876, 1881,  
Mitchell Capt T  1874, 1877, 1881, 1883, 1884, 1889, 1891, 1892, 

1893, 1894, 1895, 1896,  
Mitchell Capt T 1902, 1909, 1910, 
Mitchell Lt W  1882, 
Mohideen FM 2005, 2006(R), 2013*(C), 2016, 2017, 
Molecey Lt GA  1937, 1938(A)(Ch), 
Molnar Lt Col WJ  1991, 1993, 1996(C), 2001,  
Montizambert Maj CE  1874(A), 
Moore Maj R 1994(A), 
Moore CSgt WH 1905, 
Moore Capt WP  1904(A), 
Morgan Capt J  1874, 
Morgan Capt MM  1951, 1963, 1964(A), 
Morris Lt JH 1881,  
Morris Lt FH  1907, 1908, 1909, 1910, 1911, 
Morris Lt Col WO 1911, 1919, 1923, 
Morse Sgt CE 1900, 
Mortimer Maj GA  1902, 1904, 1911, 1912, 1922(Ch), 
Mortinson Sgt PJ  1934, 
Morwick Lt FF  1938, 
Moscrop CSgt J 1902, 1907, 
Mullin Dr RA 2002, 2007(A), 2009(R), 2011, 2015(Ch), 2016(R), 

2017(C), 2018(A), 
Munro CSgt M 1883, 
Munro Capt WA  1903, 
Murison Pte G  1871, 
Murray DS  1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1990, 1991, 

1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 
2000(R), 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004(Ch), 2005, 2006, 
2007, 2008(R), 2009(Ch), 2010(Ch), 2011, 2014, 2015, 
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Neal Dow Lt Col J  1931, 1932(Ch), 1934, 1935, 1959(C), 
Newall Capt WJ  1955(C), 
Nicholls Sgt EM  1906, 
Nicholson Commissioner LH 1954(C), 
Nix Lt JO  1920, 
Northover Maj HR  1920, 
 
O'Brien Pte EC  1903, 
O'Connell Police Chief JD 1948, 
Ogg Lt J 1879, 1880, 1881, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892, 

1894, 1896, 1899, 1900, 
Oliver CPO HM  1956, 1959, 1962, 1963, 
Omand CSgt R  1871, 1873, 
Orchard Lt WH 1882, 
Oronhyatekha Pte J 1871, 
Otter Lt Col WD  1883(C), 
Ouellette Capt GR  1956, 1957, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963(Ch), 1964, 1968, 

1969*(Ch), 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 
Ouellette Mrs JJ  1971, 
Ouimet Lt Col Hon JA  1887(C), 
 
Paddock Sgt AE 1923, 
Paetkau GD 1999, 2003, 
Page BJ 2008, 2012, 
Page PE  1980(R), 1984(A), 2000(A),  
Pallen Sgt J 1874, 1878, 
Papasideris P  1983, 1984, 1991, 
Paquette Mrs R 2015, 
Parker Lt HF 1936, 
Parks Capt AA  1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1973,  
Parnell CQMS A  1924, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1932, 1935, 1939, 1948, 

1954(Ch), 
Paton Mrs A 2015(A), 
Paton JAM 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 

1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 
2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 
2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 
2018, 2019, 

Patrick Lt Col G 1956(C), 
Patrick Miss M 2017, 
Patterson Lt AT 1885, 
Patterson Lt HW  1921, 
Paynter BE 1980, 
Pearson Sgt JJ 1955, 
Peck Lt Col CW 1921(C), 
Peddie Pte JT 1902, 
Peden AG  1973, 1976, 1979*(Ch), 1985, 1987(Ch), 1989(Ch), 

1990(Ch), 1993(Ch), 2002(Ch), 2003(R), 2005(Ch), 
2008(C), 2015(Ch), 

Pepin BP 2016(R), 2017(R), 2018, 
Perkins Lt JD 1884, 
Perron GP 2007, 2008, 2012, 
Perry Pte SJ 1904, 
Peters Lt Col BL 1873(C), 
Phillips DA  1975, 
Pink Pte A 1883, 1884, 
Pitcairn DA 2018, 
Pitcairn RA  1963, 1964, 1965, 1976, 1980, 1981, 1983, 1984(Ch), 

1985, 1987, 1988, 1998, 1999, 2000(C), 2001, 2002, 
Potter Sgt RS  1948, 1951, 1954, 1957, 
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Prevost Capt H  1886(A), 
Price Col CB  1939(C), 
Prime Supt GH  1960(A), 
Prior Lt Col EG  1890(C), 
 
Quick LW  1993, 1998,  
 
Rae Lt Col W  1919(C), 
Rahman F 2002,  
Read Sgt Maj EJ  1931, 
Ready JS  1972, 
Redstone PL 2011(R), 2015(R), 
Reibin P 1998(A), 2019(C), 
Reid Lt Cdr RA  1972(A), 
Regan Sgt JH  1926, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 
Reid Brig WW  1949(C), 
Rennie Capt R  1899, 1902, 
Reynolds Sqn Ldr D RCAF 1948, 1959, 
Richardson Maj F 1901, 1902, 1912, 1913, 1920, 1921, 1924, 1927, 

1932(Ch),  
Richardson Sgt TA  1956, 
Richey KW  1964, 
Riddle Sgt J 1878, 1884, 
Roberts Maj AJ 1956, 
Robertson IB 1979, 1980, 
Rogers Lt GJ  1963(A), 
Rogers Capt S Maynard 1889, 
Rolston Pte J 1894, 1895, 
Ross Pte A  1876, 
Ross Lt WL 1896, 1897, 1898, 
Ross Col T  1885(C), 
Ross Lt Col JG  1914(C), 
Rossignol Mrs N 2017, 2019, 
Rowe Pte GJ 1908, 
Roy JC  1973, 1977, 1980, 1981, 
Rumbold Maj DW  1972, 1973(Ch), 1974(A), 1977, 1979*(Ch), 1980(Ch), 

1984(Ch), 1985(Ch), 1986(C),  
Rusk CSM H  1929, 1930, 1932, 1936, 1939, 
Russell Capt WS  1884, 1886, 1895, 
Russell Sgt GW  1905, 1909, 1910, 1911, 1914, 
Ryan Lt Cdr E  1955, 
 
Sache Sgt F  1871, 
Salevsky F  1978, 
Salloum Dr JD  1985(C), 
Samson Capt JF  1956(A), 
Sanderson GF  1973, 1977, 
Sandys-Wunsch Insp TV  1928(C), 
Sclater Capt J  1912, 
Semple Lt WH 1906, 
Sewell DF  1966, 1979, 1991, 1992, 1995,  
Sewell Mrs D  1987(A), 1995(C),  
Shand Gnr J 1872, 
Sharpe Sgt JWA  1929, 1936, 
Shaw Pte GA 1877, 
Shepherd SQMS FV  1932(Ch), 1936, 
Sherwood Lt Col AP 1903(C), 
Shives Ens K 1877, 
Short Sgt W 1888, 
Simmonds Lt Col RB  1913(A), 1933(C), 
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Simpson SSgt JH 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1899, 1903, 
Skedden Capt E  1903, 1906, 
Skinner Lt Col JA 1871(C), 
Sloane EM 2014(A), 
Sloman Maj H  1931(A), 1948(C), 
Smedmoor Maj AH  1959, 
Smelser Lt WA  1919, 
Smeltzer RJW 2005(R), 2010, 2012, 2014, 2016, 
Smith Lt AA  1898, 1900, 
Smith Capt D  1936, 
Smith Capt EA  1887, 1888, 1890, 1898(A), 
Smith Sgt JC  1902, 
Smith Lt N  1904, 1909, 
Smith Sgt WA 1906, 1908, 1909, 1912, 
Snow Brig TE O'D 1978(C), 
Sonier F  1967, 
Sorensen AT  1964, 1966, 1968, 1990, 
Sorensen K  1971, 1974, 
Spearing Capt RJ 1893, 1895, 1896, 
Spencer Maj CW  1958(A), 
Spinney SD 2009, 2010, 2011, 2016(C), 
Spittal Maj AMT  1953, 1954, 1958(C), 
Spratley JD  1982, 1986, 
Sproule Capt FJ  1876, 
Stanoev DD 2004, 2011, 
Starke Col GR 1896(C), 
Steck Lt FA 1910, 1913, 
Steele Pte JA  1908, 
Steele Lt Col JT 1913, 1921, 1926, 1929, 1933, 1948, 1952(C), 
Stewart Mrs DM  1990(C), 1991(C), 1997(C),  
Stewart Col DM 1983(C), 
Stewart Dr G 2017, 2018, 2019, 
Stoddart CSgt J  1914, 
Sutherland Capt ED  1902(A), 
Storrar Sgt R  1924, 1948(Ch), 
Strachan Lt Col WJ  1958, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1966(C), 

1980(A), 
Street Col DR  1925(C), 
Streight Maj JEL  1923(A), 1924(C), 
Styles Maj AG  1925(A), 
Styles Lt GP  1949(A), 
Sullivan Lt FC  1956, 
Surrette JRA  1989, 
Surette R 1995,  
Susick Flt Sgt MP RCAF 1961, 1963, 1964, 1968, 1969, 1972, 
Suttill N 1986, 
Swaine Sgt W 1901, 
Sweet Lt AR (or RA?)  1932, 1934, 
Swift Brig Gen AE  1923(C), 
 
Talbot Lt Col OE  1906(A), 
Taylor Lt A  1913, 
Thomas Capt L 1872, 1878, 1881, 1885, 
Teglasi M 1996, 2000,  
Thierault JC  1999(A), 2001(R),  
Thompson Pte A  1933, 
Thompson Pte A 1887, 
Thompson Cpl GF 1878,  
Thompson Dr JC  1972(Ch), 1975(Ch), 1981(A), 1983(Ch), 1986(Ch), 

1991(Ch), 1999(Ch), 2008(A), 2011(A), 2015(C), 
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Thompson Pte JW  1962, 1967, 
Thompson Lt PN 1882, 1883, 
Tikkanen A 2010, 
Tilton Col J  1882(C), 1901(C), 
Tink Pte R 1893, 
Todd Maj AH  1890(A), 
Towler Lt R  1957, 
Trainor Cpl JW  1911, 
Tremblay C  1974, 1980, 1985(A), 
Tremblay P (Paul) 1988, 1989, 1998, 2000, 2003, 2013, 
Turner WG  1999,  
Tyers Sgt CH  1925, 
Tyrwhitt Lt Col R  1886(C), 
 
Utton Lt Col FW  1920, 1922*(A), 1933(Ch), 1934(A), 
 
Vail Asst Surg WE 1873, 
Vamplew DGP  1981, 1987(Ch), 1988(Ch), 1989(Ch), 1990(Ch), 

1994(Ch), 2000(Ch), 2010, 2013, 
Vamplew Mrs EG 1994(C),  
Vamplew PB 1994, 2000(Ch), 2002, 2003(R), 2006, 2007*(C), 

2013(Ch), 2016*(A),  
Vamplew Capt TFI  1962(A), 
Varve V  1992(Ch), 1996(A),  
Vaughan Sgt FS  1877, 
Ventham Lt RJ 1957(A), 
Verchere WF  1978, 
Vickery Maj CA  1953(A), 
Vincent Capt JH  1919, 1920, 
Voorthuyzen Miss ATJV 2013(R), 2015, 
 
Walker Sgt FS 1881, 
Walker Dr MFC  1979(C), 
Walker R  1968, 
Wall Capt W 1872, 
Walters Pte H 1880, 
Walters TAW 2016, 2018(Ch), 
Warner Capt EL 1956, 1960, 
Wastie Ens T 1871, 
Weller Capt JL 1896, 
Werner Capt F 1871, 
Weston Maj BA 1878, 1883(A), 1889, 1891(C), 
Westlake PJ 2003(Ch), 2006(Ch), 2007(Ch), 2009(C)(Ch), 2011(R), 

2013(Ch), 2016(Ch), 2017(Ch), 2018(Ch), 2019(Ch), 
Westling Sgt G 1967, 1970, 
Westling K  1978, 1983, 1992, 1996, 2000, 2002(Ch), 2003, 2008, 
Wetmore Maj OW 1907, 
Weyman Sgt CW  1878, 
Whatley C  1993, 
Wheatley Maj RO 1926(C), 
White Lt DO 1933, 
White Pte HJ  1923, 1924, 
White Capt J  1873, 
White Lt Col W  1884(C) 
Whitehead Pte AW  1922, 
Whitehead Cpl HD  1939, 
Whitman Lt ZV 1874, 
Whyte Sgt J  1903, 
Wilkinson Sgt H 1871, 
Williams Pte BM  1908, 
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Williams Lt Col ATH 1880(C), 
Wilson Sgt AFB  1905, 1921, 1925, 
Wilson Maj C  1880, 
Wilson Sgt CC  1952, 1953, 1954, 
Wilson Lt Col EW  1906(C), 
Wilson Lt JA 1882, 1888, 1889, 
Windatt Cpl CA 1891, 1892, 1897, 
Winter Brig Gen CF  1912(C), 1922(C), 
Wolfenden Lt R 1874, 
Wong Shui HM  1981, 1982, 1984, 1985(Ch), 1986, 1989, 1994, 1995, 

2000(Ch), 2003(Ch), 2006(Ch), 2018, 2019(Ch), 
Worsley Maj PW 1872(C), 
Worsick Capt W  1938(A), 
Wood CSMI WH  1927, 
Woodman GW 2003, 2005, 2010, 2013, 2014, 2016, 2019, 
Woods Sgt T  1953, 
Wright Lt G  1875, 1876, 
Wright G 2014, 
Wright Maj J  1888(A), 
Wynne SSgt JR 1885,  
 
Yip FC 2004(R), 2008(R), 
Youhill CSgt WH  1904, 1906, 
Young Insp JA  1955, 
Young Sgt Maj T  1922, 
 
661 different people have represented Canada in the Kolapore Match since 1871. 
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THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE HAVE REPRESENTED CANADA MORE 
THAN ONCE IN THE KOLAPORE MATCH SINCE 1871 

 
 
34  JAM Paton 
 
30 DS Murray 
 
27 A Marion 
 
22  SJ Bissonnette  
 
18  SE Frost 
 
17 DG Daines 
 
16 RA Pitcairn  
 
14 Maj GR Ouellette 
  
13 CSM GM Emslie 
 AG Peden 
 HM Wong Shui 
 
12 Maj CR Crowe 
 Lt J Ogg 
  
11  GE Chase 
 Capt A Martin 
 
10 Lt Col DT Burke 
 Capt T Mitchell 
 Dr JC Thompson 
 PJ Westlake 
 
9  RG Best 
 Sgt Maj WA Hawkins 
 JA Marshall 
 CQMS A Parnell 
 Maj F Richardson 
 Maj DW Rumbold 
 DGP Vamplew 
 
8 Maj RW Hampton 
 Dr RA Mullin 
 Lt Col WJ Strachan 
 PB Vamplew 
 K Westling 
 
7 Sgt NL Becket 
 PJ Dudzinski 
 Capt AA Parks 
 Lt Col JT Steele 
 GW Woodman 
 
6  WD Adams 
 RC Barwise 
 JC Bullock 
 J Butterfield 
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 JS Chapman 
 CDA Dahlstrom 
 E Gauvin 
 RA Grundy 
 SSgt TH Hayhurst 
 JA Hennok 
 Lt JW Jenkins 
 JR McKellar 
 SSgt JH Simpson 
 Flt Sgt MP Susick 
 P (Paul) Tremblay 
 
5  ESW Andrews 
 SSgt JA Armstrong 
 WW Baldwin 
 Maj BE Besteck 
 Lt HC Blair 
 GR Bowman 
 Sgt RB Cathline 
 Mrs PL Dahlstrom 
 Lt Col J Neal Dow 
 GT Frazer 
 Insp JP Gibault 
 Sgt TW Gregory 
 Lt Col S Johnson 
 BI Langille 
 FM Mohideen 
 Lt FH Morris  
 Maj GA Mortimer 
 Sgt JH Regan 
 CSM H Rusk 
 Sgt GW Russell 
 DF Sewell 
 RJW Smeltzer 
 
4 Pte A Bell 
 Maj CM Brown 
 Lt N Colville 
 Sgt JJ Cramer 
 Capt KA Cunningham 
 LV D’Amour 
 Capt J Duff Stewart 
 CSgt J Freeborn 
 Col The Hon CWG Gibson 
 Maj GR Harper 
 Maj JT Hartt 
 P Jmaeff 
 Lt CF Kennedy 
 Maj WG King 
 Capt H Marris 
 SSgt D Mitchell 
 Lt Col WJ Molnar 
 CPO HM Oliver 
 Sgt RS Potter 
 JC Roy 
 Capt EA Smith 
 Sgt WA Smith 
 AT Sorensen 
 SD Spinney 
 Capt L Thomas 
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 Lt Col FW Utton 
 Maj BA Weston 
 
3  SSgt W Ashall 
 AR Betts 
 Capt HW Bishop 
 Miss V Boa 
 Sgt J Borland 
 Lt G Brousseau 
 Capt WH Davidson 
 J Dugas 
 Cpl L Fish 
 Lt JE Fitch 
 Gnr AR Fleming 
 Lt BE Fung 
 Lt FJ Goodhouse 
 Lt SW Graham 
 Sgt JH Gray 
 Capt HHO Gray 
 Lt J Hunter 
 Maj JE Hutcheson 
 AK Katona 
 Dr GO Launcelott 
 Capt AC Lucas 
 Maj KR McGregor 
 Capt T Mitchell 
 Cpl D McInnnes  
 CSM NJ McLeod 
 Pte J McVittie 
 Lt JR Mills 
 Capt CN Mitchell 
 Capt MM Morgan 
 Lt Col WO Morris 
 PE Page 
 P Papasideris 
 BP Pepin 
 GP Perron 
 Lt WL Ross 
 Capt WS Russell 
 Capt RJ Spearing 
 Maj AMT Spittal 
 Mrs DM Stewart 
 Dr G Stewart 
 C Tremblay 
 Sgt AFB Wilson 
 Sgt CC Wilson 
 Lt JA Wilson 
 Cpl CA Windatt 
 
2 Sgt JH Armstrong 
 Capt JL Barnhill 
 G Bendik 
 GW Black 
 Maj RM Blair  
 Sgt JH Blais 
 Cpl AH Blanchette 
 Lt GS Boa 
 Lt J Boa 
 Lt WB Boyd 
 Lt Col DC Brereton  
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 Sgt JJ Broadhurst 
 BL Bullock 
 Capt AD Cartwright 
 Sgt Maj J Caven 
 DM Chisholm 
 Miss C Choquette 
 RL Clark 
 Capt H Colllins 
 Capt JG Corbin 
 Capt AB Coulter 
 CE Cresswell 
 Lt W Cruit 
 JE Daigle 
 RJF Dawson 
 P Dobell 
 Lt J Dover 
 Sgt Maj J Drysdale 
 F Ellis 
 Lt WJ Ewing 
 GH Farquharson 
 Maj Gen (Retd) ES Fitch 
 Lt JE Fitch 
 Sgt CW Foam 
 Capt WH Forrest 
 RJ Friesen 
 Capt GJ Gamble 
 C Ganter 
 CSM WE George 
 Lt Col JM Gibson 
 Lt JW Gilchrist 
 Wg Cdr J Gordon 
 SSgt A Graham 
 RA Grant 
 Maj DF Hall 
 Lt Col TW Hall 
 WV Hall 
 Sgt Maj HJ Harris 
 CSgt MB Henderson 
 GF Hirst 
 Maj JW Houlden 
 GC Hulbert 
 SG Hunt 
 Lt PK Isaac 
 Lt CO James 
 Sgt ER Jamieson 
 F Jermey 
 Maj JM Jones 
 SSgt GB Kay 
 SSgt H Kerr 
 Sgt Maj R Kiddie 
 Sgt J Kier 
 A Kolenko 
 PJ Lawrence 
 Maj DM Letson 
 Sgt J Lonsdale 
 Cpl R McGregor 
 Capt WH McHarg 
 Lt EA McNachton 
 SSgt R McVittie 
 Lt PJ Martinson 
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 Maj JJ Mason 
 Lt GE Matchett 
 Maj MS Mercer 
 Pte AFB Mitchell 
 Pte JB Mitchell 
 Lt GA Molecey 
 CSgt J Moscrop 
 Sgt R Omand 
 GD Paetkau 
 BJ Page 
 Sgt J Pallen 
 Pte A Pink 
 LW Quick 
 PL Redstone 
 P Reibin 
 Capt R Rennie 
 Flt Lt D Reynolds 
 Sgt J Riddle 
 IB Robertson 
 Pte J Rolston 
 Mrs N Rossignol 
 GF Sanderson 
 Mrs D Sewell 
 Sgt JWA Sharpe 
 SQMS FV Shepherd 
 Lt Col RB Simmonds 
 Capt E Skedden 
 Maj H Sloman 
 Lt AA Smith 
 Lt N Smith 
 K Sorensen 
 JD Spratley 
 DD Stanoev 
 Lt FA Steck 
 R Storar 
 Maj JEL Streight 
 Lt AR (or RA?) Sweet 
 M Teglasi 
 JC Thierault 
 Pte JW Thompson 
 Lt PN Thompson 
 Col J Tilton 
 V Varve 
 Capt JH Vincent 
 Miss ATJ Voorthuyzen 
 TAW Walters 
 Capt EL Warner 
 Sgt G Westling 
 Pte HJ White 
 Brig Gen CF Winter 
 Lt G Wright 
 FC Yip 
 CSgt Youhill 
 
269 people have represented Canada more than once in the Kolapore Match. 


